reasonable, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that

the CB Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has successfully conducted any equity fund raising exercises in the past twelve

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement. As stated above, the share

placement launched by the Company as disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 22

November 2018 lapsed on 21 December 2018.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of all the Conversion Shares

upon full exercise of conversion rights attaching to the maximum principal amount of the

Convertible Bonds, assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company

between the date of this announcement and the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after full conversion of
the maximum Convertible Bonds

No. of shares % No. of shares %

Lu Hongying (Note 1) 2,678,460,000 17.99 2,678,460,000 14.99

東泰友邦物流集團有限公司 (Note 2) 1,070,000,000 7.19 1,070,000,000 5.99

CB Placees – – 2,977,699,636 16.67

Other public Shareholders 11,140,038,183 74.82 11,140,038,183 62.35

Total 14,888,498,183 100.00 17,866,197,819 100.00

– 9 –

Notes:

1. According to disclosure of interest (“DI”) filings, Lu Hongying is directly interested in 421,320,000

Shares and is indirectly interested in 1,464,160,000 Shares and 792,980,000 Shares through her

controlled corporations, Summer Glitter Limited and Khmer Resources Investment Holding Group

Company Limited, respectively.

2. According to DI filings, 東泰友邦物流集團有限公司, a company owned as to 70% by Yang Liu Fei,

is interested in 1,070,000,000 Shares.

3. The percentages are subject to rounding differences.

WARNING

SHAREHOLDERS AND/OR POTENTIAL INVESTORS OF THE COMPANY SHOULD